
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 
 
 
247 4325 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Telephone No: 2474707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Committee Rooms 6 and 7 on 

Monday, 14th January, 2008 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in Committee Room 6 and 7 at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall 

A Barker - Horsforth 

B Gettings - Morley North 

T Hanley (Chair) - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

B Jennings - Weetwood 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 December 2007. 
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Executive Board held 
on 19 December 2007. 
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 November 2007. 
 

15 - 
20 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  WHARFEMEADOWS INQUIRY - DRAFT 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny Support and Member 
Development 
 

21 - 
40 

9   
 

  MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

41 - 
44 

10   
 

  LEEDS STRATEGIC PLAN AND COUNCIL 
BUSINESS PLAN: OUTCOMES AND 
PRIORITIES 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) 
 

45 - 
54 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

55 - 
72 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 11th February 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-
meeting for all Members at -09.30 a.m.). 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th January, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors B Gettings, A Hussain, 
B Jennings, G Kirkland, V Morgan, 
L Mulherin, L Rhodes-Clayton and 
G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

54 Exclusion of the public  
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Item 11 “Roundhay Mansion”.  The appendix was confidential 
under the Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4.3 – ‘Information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding the information). 
 

55 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Kirkland declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10, 
Wharfemeadows Inquiry update due to his position on Otley Town Council.  
(Minute no.61 refers). 
 
Councillor Gettings declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12, Work 
Programme, due to his position on the Leeds Grand Theatre Board. (Minute 
no.63 refers). 
 

56 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Atha and 
Barker. 
 

57 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following to read as below: 
 

• Minute no.39 – Major Projects Update – An update report was 
requested on progress at Roundhay Mansion.  It was agreed that a 
report would be submitted to the November meeting. 

 
58 Performance Report Quarter 2  
 

The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a report  which 
highlighted key performance issues considered to be of corporate significance 
identified for the Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure).  The report also 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th January, 2008 

 

included a predicted CPA score for 2007/08 and a performance table which 
detailed all performance indicators for this Board. 
 
Members discussed the information presented in the report and noted that 
there were no significant performance issues to report within the Culture and 
Leisure portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

59 Members' Questions  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to discuss a range of issues which were representative to 
the remit of the Board. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Councillor John Procter, Executive Member for Leisure 

• Catherine Blanshard, Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer 

• Martin Farrington, Acting Chief Recreation Officer 
 
Wharfemeadows Park 
A question was asked regarding when works at Wharfemeadows Park would 
be completed and whether there were any plans to carry out improvements to 
the side roa
[...]
ortunity to examine the proposals at the earliest possible opportunity in the 
New Year 
 
Leeds City Museum 
Councillor Procter was reminded of the Board’s previous concerns regarding 
the level of expenditure on anti-skateboarding measures in general, including 
outside the City Museum:  This included the Board’s suggestion that more 
should be done to enforce existing bye laws.  Councillor Procter welcomed 
the Board’s comments and agreed there was a need to enforce existing bye 
laws.  Councillor Procter further staed that, while anti-skateboarding 
measures were also necessary to prevent damage, he would investigate this 
issue further and advice the Board of the outcome. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a site visit for Board Members to Roundhay Mansion be arranged. 
 
(Councillor Jennings joined the meeting during the discussion of this item) 
 

60 Parks and Countryside Update  
 

Further to the Boards request at the beginning of the Municipal Year to 
receive an update on the Parks and Countryside Service, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which detailed a 
presentation prepared by the service. 
 
Sean Flesher, Parks and Countryside Principal Area Manager (West), gave 
the Board an overview of the presentation. 
 
It was reported that since the 1980s and the reduction in investment for parks, 
both locally and nationally,  there had been a shift towards providing a general 
‘roving’ maintenance service. It was further reported that more recently, the 
Service had been targeting the use of its resources by using customer survey 
information, alongside the principles / assessment criteria associated with the 
Green Flag Awards.  It was also stated that there had been an increased 
emphasis on staff training and development to further enhance the service 
provided and a Green Space Strategy was being developed.   
 
 
 
Following the presentation, Members raised and discussed a number of 
issues including:  

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th January, 2008 

 

 

• The cost of the service:  This was reported as being 22p per visit. 

• Funding sources:  It was reported that there had been a number of 
successful Neighbourhood Renewal Funding (NRF) applications.  The 
Service had also received some funding from Area Committees. 

• Priorities for young people:  It was reported that the customer survey 
information had indicated the following areas as investment priorities: 
§ Play; 
§ Skate Parks; 
§ Multi-use Game Areas (MUGAs); 
§ Safety 

• The relative quality of provision at Community Parks in comparison to 
Major/ Country. 

• The need to provide the Board with the full version of assessment 
scores (as detailed on slide 10). 

 
Members congratulated the Parks and Countryside Service for recent 
improvements to parks and cited various examples of improvements across 
their wards. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

61 Wharfemeadows Inquiry Update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
gave Members a progress update on the Wharfemeadows Inquiry. 
 
It was reported that since the Board’s last meeting, further correspondence 
had been received from Greg Mulholland MP and a meeting had been held 
with the Leader of Otley Town Council.  A draft final report to the Inquiry had 
been prepared and it was proposed to hold a working group meeting to 
discuss the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

62 Roundhay Mansion  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report following 
the request of a Board Member for an update on the situation at Roundhay 
Mansion.  Appended to the report  was an exempt appendix considered by 
the Executive Board which detailed the marketing exercise of the Mansion 
and options for its future. 
 
The Executive Board had resolved that the site be remarketed on the basis of 
Option 6 as detailed in the exempt report and that this would involve further 
investigation of costs of refurbishment and further reports on offers received. 
 
In brief summary, the Board discussed the following: 
 

• Sustainable long-term use of the premises. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th January, 2008 

 

• Likely levels of investment required. 

• The impact of the current condition, orientation of rooms and listed 
status on any future development and refurbishment. 

• The marketing process and appointment of agents. 

• Potential timescales involved. 
 
During the discussion, Councillor Procter undertook to provide Members with 
a copy of the prospectus used as part of the previous marketing exercise. 
 
Members confirmed the need a to arrange a site visit to the building, as 
previously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board be kept appraised of developments at 
appropriate times and that a site visit to the building be organised as soon as 
practicable.  
 
(Councillors Kirkland and Wilkinson left the meeting during discussion of this 
item at 12.00 p.m. and 12.25 p.m. respectively). 
 

63 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s current work programme.  Also attached to the report 
was the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 December 2007 to 31 
March 2007. 
 
Issues discussed in relation the Board’s future work programming included 
Wharfemeadows, the Sports Trust proposals and the Draft Green Space 
Strategy.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the work programme be amended to ensure the Board’s timely 

consideration of the issues/ areas identified by Members, in particular 
the Sports Trust proposals, Roundhay Mansion and the Draft Green 
Space Strategy.   

. 
(2) That a working group meeting be held on 19 December 2007 to 
 discuss the Wharfemeadows Inquiry. 
 

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 14 January 2007 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meting for all Board Members at 
09.30 a.m.). 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd January, 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

 
 

125 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed Councillor Golton to his first meeting of the Executive 
Board. 
 

126 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the ground that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows: 
 
(a) The appendix to the report referred to in minute 139 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information by reason of the fact that it 
contains commercially sensitive information which, if disclosed, could 
be prejudicial to contract negotiations. 

 
127 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
Children’s Services Annual Performance Assessment and half year update on 
progress and performance (Minute 135) as a member of the Learning and 
Skills Council and as a Governor of Ashtree School and Brigshaw School. 
 
Councillor Harker declared personal interests in the items relating to North 
and South Gipton Children’s Centres (Minute 133), Leeds Building Schools for 
the Future (Minute 134) and the Children’s Services Annual Performance 
Assessment and half year update on progress and performance (Minu
[...]
 Procedure Rules and with specific reference to 14.3, advice on the draft 
recommendations has been sought from the appropriate Directors.  At the time of 
writing this report, such advice was not available but will be supplied at the meeting.  
It is important that the Board considers any Director advice prior to concluding this 
inquiry and agreeing the final report. 

 
2.3 It should be noted that in the event of any Member(s) disagreeing with the content of 

the Board’s agreed report, there is provision for them to produce a Minority Report 
that sets out their findings and recommendations. 

 
2.4 In line with the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Guidance Notes, the intention to 

submit a minority report should be declared at the meeting (i.e. at the time when the 
majority report is agreed) and subsequently submitted to the Scrutiny Support Unit 
within 5 working days after the Board meeting.   

 
2.5 In the event of a minority report being submitted, this will be reflected in the majority 

report and appended thereto.   
 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That, taking into account any Director advice received, the Board considers, amends 

and/or agrees the draft report attached at Annex 1.  
 

3.2 That, subject to any agreed amendments, the report attached at Annex 1 be referred 
to the Executive for consideration at the earliest opportunity. 

 
3.3 That, the Board considers the response to it’s report and recommendations at an 

appropriate time. 
 

Page 22



 

 1 

Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) – Water Safety Management at Wharfemeadows Park, Otley -  
Inquiry Report  - Published January 2008 –  scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  

River Safety Management 
at Wharfemeadows Park, 

Otley 
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Report 
 

 

Page 23



 

 2 

Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) – Water Safety Management at Wharfemeadows Park, Otley -  
Inquiry Report  - Published January 2008 –  sc
[...]
en the partners of this Charter is 
a two-way process, which can only be 
effective where there is a sense of 
partnership and mutual trust.” 
 
57. The second area of concern was 

the initial decision by officers not 
to make public the full legal 
advice, including Counsel’s 
opinion on this matter.  

 
58. It is our view that the core driver of 

the Executive Board decision was 
the Council’s legal duty of care 
once in receipt of a risk 
assessment and legal advice from 
officers. It is our view that, in the 
spirit of open and transparent 
decision making, this legal advice 
should have been in the public 
domain at an early stage.   

 
59.  We are pleased therefore that the 

Chief Executive has reviewed this 
and has agreed that Counsel’s 
preliminary advice  and 
chronology of events can now be 
made public.  
 

60.   However we would recommend 
that as a matter of course all legal 
advice should be in the public 
domain and withheld only under 
exceptional circumstances. 

 
 
 

Page 35



 

14 

Conclusions & 
Recommendations 

Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) – Water Safety Management at Wharfemeadows Park, Otley -  
Inquiry Report  - Published January 2008  –  scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation 2 
 
That all legal advice obtained by the 
Council is publicly available save in 
exceptional circumstances to be 
determined by the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer.  The reasons for any non 
public disclosure should be made clear 
by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
61.  We would also wish to comment 

on the recording of legal advice.  
When we requested to have sight 
of Counsel's written opinion and 
our own solicitors instruction, we 
were initially informed that no 
such written advice existed.  This 
would seem to have arisen due to 
a misunderstanding that what was 
being requested was any formal 
written concluded opinion arising 
from the initial oral advice given 
by Counsel in conference with 
leading elected members.  This 
turned o
[...]
ce to fulfil individual and economic 
potential. 
 
Increase international communications, marketing and business 
support activities to promote the city and attract investment. 
 

Learning 
 
Enhance  the current and future workforce 
through fulfilling individual and economic 
potential and investing in learning facilities. 
 
 
 
 

Enhance the skill level of the workforce to fulfil individual and 
economic potential 
 
Improve learning outcomes for all 16 year olds, with a focus on 
narrowing the achievement gap. 
 
Improve learning outcomes and skill levels for 19 year olds. 
 
Increase the proportion of vulnerable groups engaged in education, 
training or employment. 
 
Improve participation and early learning outcomes for all children, 
with a focus on families in deprived areas. 
 

Transport 
 
Increased accessibility and connectivity 
through investment in a high quality transport 
system and through influencing others and 
changing behaviours 
 
 
 

Deliver and facilitate a range of transport proposals for an 
enhanced transport system. 
 
Improve the quality, use and accessibility of public transport 
services in Leeds. 
 
Improve the condition of the streets and transport infrastructure by 
carrying out a major programme of maintenance and 
improvements. 
 
Improve road safety for all our users, especially motor cyclists and 
pedal cyclists. 
 

Page 48



Strategic Outcomes Improvement Priorities 

Environment 
 
Reduced ecological footprint through 
responding to environmental and climate 
change and influencing others. 
 
Cleaner, greener and more attractive city 
through effective environmental management 
and changed behaviours.   
 

Reduce the amount of waste going to landfill.  
 
Reduce emissions from public sector buildings, operations and 
service delivery, and encourage others to do so. 
 
Undertake actions to improve our resilience to current and future 
climate change. 
 
Address neighbourhood problem sites; improve cleanliness and 
access to and quality of green spaces. 

Health and Wellbeing 
 
Reduced health inequalities through the 
promotion of healthy life choices and 
improved access to services. 
 
Improved quality of life through maximising 
the potential of vulnerable people by 
promoting independence, dignity and respect. 
 
Enhanced safety and support for vulnerable 
people through preventative and protective 
action to minimise risks and wellbeing. 
 
 
 

Reduce premature deaths fro circulatory diseases. 
 
Reduce in the number of people who smoke. 
 
Reduce rate of increase in obesity and raise physical activity for all. 
 
Reduce teenage conception and improve sexual health. 
 
Improve the assessment and care management of children, 
families and vulnerable adults. 
 
Improve psychological and mental health services for children, 
young people and families. 
 
Increase the number of vulnerable people helped to live at home. 
 
Increase the proportion of people in receipt of community services 
enjoying choice and control over their daily lives. 
 
Embed a safeguarding culture for all.   
 

Thriving Places 
 
Improved quality of life through mixed 
neighbourhoods offering good housing 
options and better access to services and 
activities. 
 
Reduced crime and fear of crime through 
prevention, detection, offender management 
and changed behaviours. 
 
Increased economic activity through targeted 
support to reduce worklessness and poverty. 
 
 
 
 

Increase the number of “decent homes”. 
 
Increase the number of affordable homes. 
 
Reduce the number of homeless people. 
 
Reduce the number of people who are not able to adequately heat 
their homes. 
 
Increase financial inclusion in deprived areas. 
 
Reduce crime and fear of crime. 
 
Reduce offending. 
 
Reduce the harm from drugs and alcohol to individuals and 
society. 
 
Reduce anti-social behaviour. 
 
Reduce bullying and harassment. 
 
Reduce worklessness across the city with a focus on deprived 
areas. 
 
Reduce the numbe
[...]
approved alongside the budget for 2008-9 at Full Council on 
11th March 2008 as outlined in the timetable in 9.0 above. 

9.2 The resources to support the delivery of the Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business 
Plan are addressed in the associated report ‘Developing the Financial Plan 2008-13’.   

10.0 Recommendations 

10.1 The Board is recommended to comment on the: 

i. Strategic outcomes and improvement priorities for the Leeds Strategic Plan;  

ii. Draft business outcomes and improvement priorities;  

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure) 
 
Date: 14 January 2008 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme. 

Attached at Appendix 2 is schedule of key decisions relevant to the Board’s remit, 
extracted from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 1 January 2008 to 30 April 
2008. 

 
1.2 This is an opportunity for the Board to review and, where appropriate, amend it’s 

work programme to reflect any emerging issues. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Consider the details presented in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, and determine 

any necessary amendments to the Work Programme. 
 
(ii) Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

any discussions and/or decisions arising from the meeting. 
 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item:  
 
Originator: S Courtney  
 

Tel: (0113) 247 4707 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 1
  

S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 B
O
A
R
D
 (
C
U
L
T
U
R
E
 A
N
D
 L
E
IS
U
R
E
) 
W
O
R
K
 P
R
O
G
R
A
M
M
E
 (
D
E
C
. 
2
0
0
7
) 

 

 K
e
y
: 
 

C
C
F
A
 /
 R
F
S
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 c
a
[...]

 t
o
 b
e
 

c
o
n
s
id
e
re
d
 b
y
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
 M
a
k
e
r 

L
e
a
d
 O
ff
ic
e
r 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 N
O
T
E
S
: 

T
h
e

 C
o

u
n

c
il’

s
 C

o
n

s
ti
tu

ti
o

n
, 

in
 A

rt
ic

le
 4

, 
d

e
fi
n

e
s
 t

h
o

s
e

 p
la

n
s
 a

n
d

 s
tr

a
te

g
ie

s
 w

h
ic

h
 m

a
k
e

 u
p

 t
h

e
 B

u
d

g
e

t 
a

n
d
 P

o
lic

y
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

. 
D

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

e
 

c
o

n
s
u

lt
a

ti
o

n
 p

ro
c
e

s
s
 a

re
 p

u
b

lis
h
e

d
 i
n

 t
h
e

 C
o
u

n
c
il’

s
 F

o
rw

a
rd

 P
la

n
 a

s
 r

e
q
u

ir
e

d
 u

n
d

e
r 

th
e

 B
u

d
g
e

t 
a
n

d
 P

o
lic

y
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

. 
 

 F
u

ll 
C

o
u

n
c
il 

( 
a

 m
e
e

ti
n
g
 o

f 
a

ll 
M

e
m

b
e

rs
 o

f 
C

o
u

n
c
il)

 a
re

 r
e

s
p
o

n
s
ib

le
 f
o

r 
th

e
 a

d
o

p
ti
o
n

 o
f 

th
e

 B
u

d
g
e

t 
a

n
d
 P

o
lic

y
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

. 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Executive Board Minutes
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes
	8 Wharfemeadows Inquiry - Draft Report
	1a Wharfemeadows Inquiry

	9 Major Projects Update
	2a Major Projects Update

	10 Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business Plan: Outcomes and Priorities
	11 Work Programme
	4a Work programme 2007-08 (updated)
	4b Work programme (forward plan)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th February, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CULTURE AND LEISURE) 
 

MONDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, A Barker, B Gettings, 
A Hussain, B Jennings, G Kirkland, 
V Morgan, L Mulherin, L Rhodes-Clayton 
and G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

65 Late Items  
 

Although there were no late items as such, the Chair made reference to 
Officer advice that had been received from the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) in relation to the Board’s draft report on the 
Wharfemeadows Inquiry. 
 

66 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Kirkland declared a personal interest in Agenda Item, 8, 
Wharfemeadows Inquiry – Draft Report – due to his Membership of Otley 
Town Council.  (Minute No. 70 refers). 
 
A further interest was also declared during the meeting.  (Minute No. 73 
refers). 
 

67 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 Dcember 2007, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

68 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 19 December 
be noted. 
 

69 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

In relation to Minute No.52, Executive Board, 17th October 2007, Members 
discussed issues surrounding Roundhay Mansion, Leeds Grand Theatre and 
the City Varieties Music Hall.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
suggested that the Board may wish to investigate developments at Roundhay 
Mansion and the governance arrangements for the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
City Varieties. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th February, 2008 

 

Reference was made to the Board’s recent site visit to Roundhay Mansion 
and the suggestion that separate management arrangements may be 
appropriate for Leeds Grand Theatre and the City Varieties. 
 
Attention was also brought to proposals to amend Call-In arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 6 
 November 2007 be noted. 
 
(2) That a briefing note on the current governance arrangements for the 
 Leeds Grand Theatre and City Varieties be prepared and circulated to 
 Members of the Board. 
 

70 Wharfemeadows Inquiry - Draft Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a draft final report 
following the Board’s inquiry into the fencing arrangements made at 
Wharfemeadows Park, Otley.  The Chair thanked Members for their input into 
the Inquiry and reference was made to the roles of the Wharfemeadows 
Action Group (WAG), Otley Town Council and the Royal Society for the 
Prevention of Accidents. 
 
Members discussed the advice of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) in relation to Recommendation 2 of their report.  
Recommendation 2 stated: 
 
‘That all legal advice obtained by the Council is publicly available save in 
exceptional circumstances to be determined by the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer.  The reasons for any non disclosure should be made clear by the 
Monitoring Officer.’ 
 
A proposal was made that the report me amended to remove 
Recommendation 2 and Paragraph 62 and that a further report be brought to 
address issues raised in Recommendation 2.  This proposal was seconded 
and subsequently voted against. 
 
Councillor Atha outlined an alternative draft report which he had prepared and 
had been distributed to Board Members. 
 
 
A further proposal was made that Recommendation 2 be amended to read 
‘That all legal advice obtained by the Council is publicly available save in 
circumstances to be determined by the Council’s Monitoring Officer.  The 
reasons for any non disclosure should be made clear by the Monitoring 
Officer.’  This proposal was seconded and voted in favour of. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th February, 2008 

 

(1) That the report be amended as agreed. 
 
(2) That the report be referred to the Executive for consideration at the 
 earliest opportunity. 
 
(3) That the Board considers the response to its report and 
 recommendations at an appropriate time. 
 
NB Before conclusion of this item, Councillor Atha formally declared his 
intention to submit a minority report, which, upon receipt, would be appended 
to the Board’s agreed report. 
 

71 Major Projects Update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined major projects currently undertaken within the Leisure portfolio.  An 
appendix to the report gave an update on the following projects: 
 

• Swimming and Diving Centre 

• City Museum 

• Discovery Centre 

• Carriageworks 

• Art Gallery Phase 1 
 
It was reported that the Board would receive a separate future report on the 
Grand Theatre and City Varieties projects. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Councillor John Procter, Executive Member for Leisure 

• Martin Farrington, Acting Chief Recreation Officer 

• Catherine Blanshard, Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer 
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It was reported that there had been problems with the floating floor at 
the new swimming pool.  This was still awaiting specialist advice and 
repair from the contractor and had not prevented use of the pool. 

• There had been a short period of closure following a leak from the 
diving pool for safety measures whilst electrical works had been 
rectified. 

• The City Museum was due to open at the end of August 2008.  There 
would not be a phased opening due to security issues and the 
movement of large displays and items. 

• Further to the Board’s previous concerns regarding damage caused by 
Skateboarders, Councillor Procter reported that he was awaiting a 
meeting with representatives of Civic Buildings and City Centre 
Management. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th February, 2008 

 

• Problems with the main doors at the Art Gallery had now been rectified. 

• Members expressed concern regarding the delegated decision to 
cancel the Leeds Half Marathon.  Members suggested that the Board 
invite Councillor Procter to review this decision.  It was reported that 
this decision was likely to be the subject of a ‘call-in’ and the Board was 
advised to await the outcome of any such meeting: Subsequently, the 
Board could request a specific report on which to consider this matter 
in more detail. 

 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Board invite to Councillor Procter, to request a review of the 
 decision to cancel the Leeds Half Marathon. 
 

72 Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business Plan: Outcomes and 
Priorities  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report which updated the Board on the Leeds Strategic Plan and Council 
Business Plan: Outcomes and Priorities. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Paul Maney – Head of Performance Management, Development 
Department 

• Dylan Griffiths – Project Manager (Policy), Chief Executive’s 
Department 

 
It was reported that the Executive Board had approved the revised Corporate 
Planning Framework and that the Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business 
Plan set the strategic priorities and outcomes for this framework.   Members 
were reminded of the consultation process for the Leeds Strategic Plan 
undertaken between September and November 2007 which had gathered 
comments from all Scrutiny Boards and Area Committees. 
 
It was reported that 4 main areas had been identified during the consultation 
for the Leeds Strategic Plan: 
 

• General support for the proposed outcomes and priorities. 

• Concern that the priorities for Environment and Transport should be 
strengthened; a stronger emphasis on Older People, Children and 
Young People. 

• Interdependency throughout the different themes. 

• That whilst priorities had targeted the right areas there was still room 
for amendment. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th February, 2008 

 

The report detailed interconnectivity between the strategic themes and 
priorities, and Members attention was drawn to where Culture and Leisure 
issues fell within other outcomes and priorities.   Examples of these included 
the following: 
 

• Transport – Improving the quality, use and accessibility of public 
transport services in Leeds; improving road safety for all users, 
especially motor cyclists and pedal cyclists. 

• Health and Wellbeing – Reduce rate of increase in obesity and raise 
physical activity for all. 

 
It was reported that increasing participation was a major improvement priority 
for the strategic outcomes in Culture. 
 
Reference was made to the requirements of the Local Area Agreement and  
the Board was also informed of the main business outcomes as outlined in the 
draft Business Plan along with the next steps and implications for Council 
Policy and Governance as detailed in the report.  A  proposed timetable of 
tasks was also detailed. 
 
The Chair thanked Paul Maney and Dylan Griffiths for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

73 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s current work programme.  Also attached to the report 
was an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions which highlighted 
decisions that fell within the Board’s remit. 
 
Issues discussed in relation the Board’s future work programming included 
the Middleton Park Equestrian Centre and Outdoor Bowls Provision.  It was 
reported that a meeting was due to be held between Council Officers and 
trustees of the Equestrian Centre. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(During discussion of this item, Councillor Atha declared a personal interest 
due to his position as a trustee of the Middleton Park Equestrian Centre) 
 

74 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 11 February 2007 at 10.00 a.m.  Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 09.30 a.m. 
 
 
 
 


